

No. 14-55583

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, and
MICHAEL P. HUERTA, in his official capacity as
Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Hon. John F. Walter (Case No. CV 13-8046-JFW (VBKx))

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
CITY OF SANTA MONICA**

MARSHA JONES MOUTRIE

City Attorney

JOSEPH LAWRENCE

Assistant City Attorney

LANCE S. GAMS

IVAN CAMPBELL

Deputy City Attorneys

1685 Main Street, Room 310

Santa Monica, California 90401-3295

Telephone: 310.458.8336

DEANNE E. MAYNARD

MARC A. HEARRON

JESSICA E. PALMER

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 6000

Washington, D.C. 20006-1888

Telephone: 202.887.8740

DON G. RUSHING

JAMES W. HUSTON

WILLIAM V. O'CONNOR, JR.

JOANNA L. SIMON

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100

San Diego, California 92130-2040

Telephone: 858.720.5100

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant City of Santa Monica

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. The City’s acquisition of the City’s Land.....	3
2. The United States’ World War II leases of the Airport.....	4
3. The Instrument of Transfer	8
4. City’s operation of the Airport subject to grant agreements	16
5. The 1952 and 1956 releases.....	17
6. The FAA’s recognition in the 1960s and 1970s of the City’s authority to close the Airport	17
7. The 1984 Settlement Agreement	19
8. The FAA’s 2008 change of position.....	22
9. The City’s evaluation of the Airport’s future	24
B. Proceedings Below	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	31

A.	The Instrument Of Transfer Did Not Provide Notice In 1948 That The United States Claimed An Interest In Title To (Or Perpetual Possession Of) The City’s Land.....	31
1.	The Instrument of Transfer’s reverter clause could not have put the City on notice because the clause did not extend to rights never held by the United States	31
2.	Any ambiguity in the reverter clause precludes it from triggering the statute of limitations.....	40
3.	Recordation of the Instrument of Transfer did not provide notice of the United States’ claim to title of the City’s Land.....	41
4.	The reverter clause is consistent with the City’s title to the Land and does not create a cloud on the title.....	43
5.	The City’s conduct after entering into the Instrument of Transfer does not support the district court’s conclusion.....	46
B.	Even If The 1948 Instrument Of Transfer Notified The City Of The United States’ Claim, The United States Later Disclaimed Its Interest, And The Limitations Period Began Anew In 2008	49
C.	The City’s Quiet Title Act Claim Should Not Have Been Dismissed Because Whether That Claim Is Time Barred Depends On Resolution Of Factual Issues Going To The Merits	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 619 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Augustine v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983)	56, 57, 58
<i>California v. Yuba Goldfields, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Fadem v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 202 (9th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Glenbrook Homeowners Ass’n v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 425 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Hagan v. Gardner</i> , 283 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1960)	42
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008)	49, 53, 54, 58
<i>Kinscherff v. United States</i> , 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978) (per curiam)	44
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States (“Leisnoi I”)</i> , 170 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)	32, 44, 53
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States (“Leisnoi II”)</i> , 267 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2001)	31, 43, 46

McFarland v. Norton,
425 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2005)43, 44

Michel v. United States,
65 F.3d 130 (9th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)*passim*

Narramore v. United States,
852 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1988)44

Nestle v. City of Santa Monica,
6 Cal. 3d 920 (1972)18

Oceanside 84, Ltd. v. Fidelity Fed. Bank,
56 Cal. App. 4th 1441 (1997)41

Patterson v. Buffalo Nat’l River,
76 F.3d 221 (8th Cir. 1996)31, 41

Poverty Flats Land & Cattle Co. v. United States,
706 F.2d 1078 (10th Cir. 1983)41

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)30

Shultz v. Department of Army,
886 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1989)*passim*

Shultz v. Hinojosa,
432 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1970)35

Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enters., Inc.,
711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983)56

Werner v. United States,
9 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)31, 44

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....32

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)31

49 U.S.C. §§ 47151–47153.....9

Amendment to Surplus Property Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 80-289, 61 Stat.
678 (1947).....9, 36, 39

Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....1, 25

Surplus Property Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-457, 58 Stat. 765 (1944)9, 37

REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 555.11(3) (1947).....38

32 C.F.R. § 644.428(k)42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Melvin B. Ogden, Ogden’s California Real Property Law § 8.2 (1956).....42

Airport Compliance Requirements, FAA Order No. 5190.6A § 8-2 (Oct. 2,
1989)38

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, <https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=revert>34

5B Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1350 (3d ed.
2012)56

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/revert>35

Oxford English Dictionary, <http://www.oed.com>.....35
